

NO. A09-598

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Peter Freeman and James D'Angelo,

Respondents,

v.

Janette J. Swift,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MAHONEY, DOUGHERTY
AND MAHONEY, P.A.
Victor E. Lund (#160076)
801 Park Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55404
(612) 339-5863

Attorneys for Respondents
Peter Freeman and James D'Angelo

MANSFIELD, TANICK & COHEN, P.A.
Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)
Stephen H. Parsons (#84219)
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511
(612) 339-4295

Attorneys for Appellant
Janette J. Swift

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE ITEMS IN QUESTION, THE TWO E-MAILS AND BLOG, WERE AIMED, AT LEAST IN PART, AT PROCURING FAVORABLE GOVERNMENT ACTION.....	2
A. THE BREADTH OF THE MINNESOTA STATUTE.....	2
B. APPELLANT’S CONDUCT WAS “AIMED,” AT LEAST IN PART, AT PROCURING FAVORABLE ACTION.....	8
III. THERE WAS NO “CLEAR AND CONVINCING” EVIDENCE OF A TORT.....	13
A. FREEMAN’S CLAIM IS FALLACIOUS	14
B. D’ANGELO’S DEFAMATION CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED	15
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>American Book Co. v. Kingdom Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 71 Minn. 363, 73 N.W. 1089 (1898).....	17
<i>American Iron and Supply Co., Inc. v. Dubow Textiles, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 326210 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	4, 7
<i>Beatty v. Ellings</i> , 285 Minn. 293, 173 N.W.2d 12 (1969).....	16
<i>Burgoon v. Delahunt</i> , 2000 WL 1780285 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	16
<i>Capan v. Daugherty</i> , 402 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Deli v. University of Minnesota</i> , 511 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>Dynamic Air, Inc. v. Bloch</i> , 502 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co.</i> , 390 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	17
<i>Marchant Inv. & Management Co., Inc. v. St. Anthony West Neighborhood Organization, Inc.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	3, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed Dist. v. Stengrim</i> , 2009 WL 367286 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	7, 10
<i>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television</i> , 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	4, 6
<i>Stead-Bowers v. Langley</i> , 636 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	17

FEDERAL CASES

Glenn v. Daddy Rocks, Inc.,
171 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Minn. 2001) 17

Pope v. ESA Servs., Inc.,
406 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2005) 17

FOREIGN CASES

*Matos v. American Federation of State, County and Mun.
Employees*,
2001 WL 1044632 (Conn. Super. 2001)..... 18

Plante v. Wylie,
824 N.E. 2d 461 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005)..... 5, 7

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 554.01..... 1, 7, 8

Minn. Stat. § 554.01 *et seq.*..... 1

Minn. Stat. § 554.02..... 13

Minn. Stat. § 554.03..... 3, 13

FOREIGN STATUTES

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 634F-1 (2002) 8

Vernon’s Annotated Missouri Statutes § 537.528 (2004) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baruch, “*If I Had A Hammer*,” 3 Tex. Wes. L. Rev. 55 (Fall,
1996)..... 12

Note, “Protecting Informed Public Participation: ANTI-SLAPP Law
and the Media Defendant,” 41 Val. U. L. Rev. 1235 (Spring, 2007) 5
